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For Your Safety
• Do not store or use gasoline or other 

• 

• 

• 

WARNING

Please read all safety instructions 
before using your new appliance.

IMPORTANT
 

IMPORTANT

CAUTION

CAUTION indicates a potentially 
hazardous situation which, if not 
avoided, may result in minor or 
moderate injury.

WARNING

WARNING indicates a potentially 
hazardous situation which, if not 
avoided, could result in death or 
serious injury.

DANGER

DANGER indicates an imminently 
hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
will result in death or serious injury.

Please read and save these instructions

 or

Safety Precautions
Do not attempt to install or operate 

Important Safety  
Instructions

       
used to alert you to potential personal 
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Important Safety Instructions

Proper Disposal of your Appliance
Risk of child entrapment

• 
•  

 
may not easily  

•  
 

IMPORTANT

system that used CFCs or 

WARNING

These guidelines must be followed to 
ensure that safety mechanisms in this 
unit will operate properly.

Electrical information
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• Do not plug the unit into an outlet 

• 

Child Safety

Children should never use these items 

Grounding  type  wall  receptacle

Power  cord  with  
3-prong  grounded  plug

Do  not,  under
any  circumstances,
cut,  remove,
or  bypass  the  
grounding  prong.



Warranty Information

KENMORE LIMITED WARRANTY
FOR ONE YEAR from the date of sale this appliance is warranted against defects in 
material or workmanship when it is correctly installed, operated and maintained according 
to all supplied instructions. 
WITH PROOF OF SALE, a defective appliance will receive free repair or replacement at 
option of seller. 
For warranty coverage details to obtain free repair or replacement, visit the web page: 
www.kenmore.com/warranty
This warranty applies for only 90 DAYS from the sale date in the United States, and is void 
in Canada, if this appliance is ever used for other than private household purposes.
This warranty covers ONLY defects in material and workmanship, and will NOT pay for:

1. Expendable items that can wear out from normal use, including but not limited to 

2. A service technician to clean or maintain this appliance, or to instruct the user in 
correct appliance installation, operation and maintenance. 

3. Service calls to correct appliance installation not performed by Sears authorized 
service agents, or to repair problems with house fuses, circuit breakers, house wiring, 
and plumbing or gas supply systems resulting from such installation. 

4. Damage to or failure of this appliance resulting from installation not performed by 
Sears authorized service agents, including installation that was not in accord with 
electrical, gas or plumbing codes. 

5. Damage to or failure of this appliance, including discoloration or surface rust, if it is 
not correctly operated and maintained according to all supplied instructions. 

6. Damage to or failure of this appliance, including discoloration or surface rust, resulting 
from accident, alteration, abuse, misuse or use for other than its intended purpose. 

7. Damage to or failure of this appliance, including discoloration or surface rust, 
caused by the use of detergents, cleaners, chemicals or utensils other than those 
recommended in all instructions supplied with the product.

8. 
made to this appliance. 

9. Service to an appliance if the model and serial plate is missing, altered, or cannot 

Disclaimer of implied warranties; limitation of remedies

Customer’s sole and exclusive remedy under this limited warranty shall be product repair or 
replacement as provided herein. Implied warranties, including warranties of merchantability 

on the sealed system, or the shortest period allowed by law. Seller shall not be liable for 
incidental or consequential damages. Some states and provinces do not allow the exclusion 
or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or limitation on the duration of 

apply to you. 
This warranty applies only while this appliance is used in the United States or Canada*.  

from state to state. 

warranty cover user or servicer travel and transportation expenses if this product is located in a 

Sears Canada Inc., Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5B 2C3
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Master Protection Agreements

Congratulations on making a smart purchase. Your new Kenmore® product is designed 
and manufactured for years of dependable operation. But like all products, it may 
require preventive maintenance or repair from time to time. That’s when having a Master 
Protection Agreement can save you money and aggravation. 

The Master Protection Agreement also helps extend the life of your new product. Here’s 
what the Agreement* includes:

 Parts and labor not just for repairing defects, but to help keep products operating 
properly under normal use. Our coverage goes well beyond the product warranty. No 
deductibles, no functional failure excluded from coverage— real protection.

 Expert service by a force of more than
which means someone you can trust will be working on your product. 

 Unlimited service calls and nationwide service, as often as you want us, whenever you 
want us.

 “No-lemon” guarantee – replacement of your covered product if four or more product 
failures occur within twelve months.

 Product replacement
 Annual Preventive Maintenance Check at your request – no extra charge.
 Fast help by phone – we call it Rapid Resolution – phone support from a Sears 
representative on all products. Think of us as a “talking owner’s manual.”

 Power surge protection 
annually for any food spoilage that is the result of 

mechanical failure of any covered refrigerator or freezer.
 Rental reimbursement if repair of your covered product takes longer than promised.
 25% discount 
installed parts.

Once you purchase the Agreement, a simple phone call is all that it takes for you to schedule 
service. You can call anytime day or night, or schedule a service appointment online. 

The Master Protection Agreement is a risk free purchase. If you cancel for any reason 
during the product warranty period, we will provide a full refund. Or, a prorated refund 
anytime after the product warranty period expires. Purchase your Master Protection 
Agreement today! 

Some limitations and exclusions apply. For prices and additional information in the U.S.A. 

Sears Installation Service

For Sears professional installation of home appliances, garage door openers, water 
heaters, and other major home items, in the U.S.A. or Canada call ®.
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First Steps

Before starting the appliance, follow 

Location
• 

• 

 

•  

NOTE

Leveling

NOTE
It is Very Important

To Level Upright Models:

To Level Chest Models:

Cleaning (Prior to use)
• 

Do not use 
harsh cleaners on these surfaces.

• 

Do not remove 
the serial plate.

3” (75 mm)

3” (75 mm)

3” (75 mm) Air Space

3” (75 mm)

3"  (75  mm)

3"  (75  mm)

3"

(75  mm)

Installation



CAUTION

To allow door to close and seal 
properly, DO NOT let food packages 
extend past the front of shelves.

First Steps

To install the handle clips to the basket:

 

 

Door Removal 

 

If installed incorrectly, the handle 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Energy Saving Tips Setting the  
Temperature Control
Cool Down Period
• 

NOT 

• 

Temperature Control
Electromechanical Temperature Control 

(some chest and upright models)



Optional Features

NOTE

Security Lock with Pop-Out Key

Blue Defrost Button (some chest 

IMPORTANT

Blue Defrost Button

Temp Alarm

Interior Light

Adjustable Interior Shelves  
(some upright models)

Smart BasketTM System  
(some chest models)
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Care & Cleaning

CAUTION

Damp objects stick to cold metal 
surfaces. Do not touch interior metal 
surfaces with wet or damp hands. 

Between Defrostings

 

Defrosting

CAUTION

Freezer must be unplugged (to avoid 
electrical hazard) from power source 
when defrosting unit.

To Defrost Upright Models with Defrost Drain:

• 

• 

• 

Drain Pan

Drain Tube

Figure 1

• 

• 

Defrost
Drain Plug

Pan

Figure 2

To Defrost Chest Models with Defrost Drain:

• 
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Care & Cleaning

• 

Drain

Plug

Figure 4

• 

To Defrost Models without Defrost Drain:

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Cleaning the Inside

Never

To Defrost Chest Models with Defrost 

Drain:

• 

• 

• 

Cleaning the Outside

WARNING

If leaving the freezer lid open while on 
vacation, make certain that children cannot 
get into the freezer and become entrapped.

Figure 3

Hose

Adaptor

Defrost

Drain

Plug
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Care & Cleaning

If a power failure occurs,

If the freezer has stopped operating, 

Power/Freezer Failure

NOTETo Defrost Models without Defrost Drain:

• 

Vacation and Moving Tips
Short Vacations:

Long Vacations:

•  

• 

• 

Moving:

• 

•  

• 

• 



13

Before You Call

TROUBLESHOOTING
GUIDE

CONCERN POTENTIAL CAUSE COMMON SOLUTION

APPLIANCE OPERATION

Appliance does  
not run.

• 
plugged into a 

 
a ground  

• 

• 

• 

• 

•  

 
 

• See Setting the Temperature  
Control 

•  
 

• 

•  

Appliance runs too 
much or too long.

• 

• 

•  

• Door is opened too 
 

•  

• Temperature Con
 

•  

• 

• 
 

 

•  
run more until the desired tempera

 

• 

• Before  
You Call 

• 

• 

Interior temperature 
is too cold.

• The unit is in • 

Interior temperature 
is too warm.

• Temperature Con

• 
too long or is opened 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• Before  
You Call

• 
 

 

•  



CONCERN POTENTIAL CAUSE COMMON SOLUTION

External surface tem-
perature is warm.

•  • 
 

SOUND AND NOISE

Louder sound levels 
whenever appli-
ance is on.

• • 

 

Longer sound levels 
when compressor 
comes on.

• 
at higher pressures 

•  

Popping or cracking 
sound when com-
pressor comes on.

• Metal parts •  

Bubbling or  
gurgling sound, like 
water boiling.

• • 

Vibrating or  
rattling noise.

• 

• 

• 

• 
the First Steps  
 

• 

putting wood or metal shims under 

• 

First Steps

WATER/MOISTURE/FROST INSIDE APPLIANCE

Moisture forms on 
inside walls.

• 

•  

• 

•  
 
 

• Before 
You Call

• 

WATER/MOISTURE/FROST OUTSIDE APPLIANCE

Moisture forms on 
outside of walls.

• 

warm moist air 

• Before 
You Call

Before You Call
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Before You Call

CONCERN POTENTIAL CAUSE COMMON SOLUTION

ODOR IN APPLIANCE

Odor in appliance •  

• Foods with strong 
odors are in  

• 

• 

DOOR PROBLEMS

Door will not close. • 

• 

• 

First Steps  

• 

LIGHT IS NOT ON 

Light is not on. • 
 

•  
 

• Control system has 

• 

displayed  

• “ ” in 
the Optional Features  

• Before 
You Call  

• Close and reopen door(s) to  
 

 
 

• 
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ADVERTENCIA

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de 
usar este electrodoméstico.

IMPORTANTE

IMPORTANTE

PRECAUCIÓN

Una indicación de PRECAUCIÓN 
representa una situación 
potencialmente peligrosa que, si no 
se evita, puede tener como resultado 
lesión leve o moderada.

ADVERTENCIA

Una indicación de ADVERTENCIA 
representa una situación potencialmente 
peligrosa que, si no se evita, podrá 
tener como resultado la muerte o una 
lesión grave.

PELIGRO

Una indicación de PELIGRO representa 
una situación inminentemente peligrosa 
que, si no se evita, tendrá como 
resultado la muerte o una lesión grave.

Lea y conserve estas instrucciones

Anote los números de modelo y de serie en 
el espacio proporcionado a continuación. 
Esta información se encuentra en la placa 
de serie ubicada dentro del compartimiento 
del electrodoméstico.

Número de modelo:

 o

Número de serie:

Precauciones de seguridad
No intente instalar ni operar su unidad 

       

Instrucciones  
importantes seguridad
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Instrucciones importantes seguridad

Para su seguridad
• 

• 

• 

• 

IMPORTANTE

Eliminación adecuada de  
su electrodoméstico
Riesgo de atrapamiento de niños

• 
• 

 
puedan entrar  

•  
 

 

ADVERTENCIA

Se deben seguir estas instrucciones para 
asegurarse de que los mecanismos de 
seguridad diseñados para este unidad 
funcionan correctamente.

Información eléctrica
• 

• 
 

• 

Seguridad de los niños



• 

• 

• 

• 

Instrucciones importantes seguridad

Tomacorriente  con  puesta  a  tierra

No  corte,  retire

ni  deshabilite  la

clavije  de  conexión

a  tierra  bajo  ninguna

circunstancia.

Cordón  eléctrico  
de  3  clavijas  con  
puesta  a  tierra
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Información de la garantía

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE KENMORE 
DURANTE UN AÑO a partir de la fecha de venta, este producto está garantizado frente a defectos 
de materiales o mano de obra siempre que se haya instalado correctamente y se opere y mantenga 
de acuerdo con las instrucciones suministradas. 

CON UNA PRUEBA DE VENTA, los productos defectuosos recibirán una reparación o sustitución 
gratuitas, según decida el vendedor. 

Para datos sobre la cobertura de la garantía u obtener una reparación o sustitución gratuitas, visite 
la página web: www.kenmore.com/warranty

Esta garantía solo se aplica durante 90 DÍAS a partir de la fecha de compra en Estados Unidos, 

uso doméstico.

Esta garantía cubre ÚNICAMENTE defectos en el material y la mano de obra, y NO pagará por lo siguiente:
1. 

correas, lámparas y bolsas. 
2. Un técnico de servicio para que limpie este producto, o instruya al usuario en la instalación 

correcta del producto y su operación y mantenimiento. 
3. Llamadas de servicio para corregir instalaciones del producto no realizadas por agentes de 

servicio autorizados por Sears, o para reparar problemas de fusibles, disyuntores de circuito 
o cableado domésticos, y sistemas de plomería o suministro de gas domésticos relacionados 
con dicha instalación. 

4. Daños o fallas del producto debidos a una instalación no realizada por agentes de servicio 
autorizados por Sears, incluidas instalaciones eléctricas, de gas o de plomería no conformes 
con los códigos apropiados. 

5. 
y mantiene correctamente de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones suministradas. 

6. 
producto por accidente, alteración, abuso o mal uso aparte de aquel para el cual fue diseñado. 

7. 
producto debido al uso de detergentes, limpiadores, productos químicos o utensilios diferentes 
a aquellos recomendados en las instrucciones suministradas con el producto.

8. 
autorizadas realizadas en este producto. 

9. El servicio a un aparato si el modelo y la placa de serie no existen, se han alterado o no es 

Cláusula de exención de responsabilidad de garantías implícitas; limitación de los recursos

La única y exclusiva solución del cliente bajo esta garantía limitada debe ser producto de 
reparaciones o reemplazos como los que aquí se proveen. Las garantías implícitas, incluidas las 
garantías de mercantibilidad o aptitud para un propósito particular se limitan a un año y cinco años 
para el sistema sellado, o el período más corto permitido por ley. El vendedor no será responsable 
por daños consecuenciales o incidentales. Algunos estados y provincias no permiten la exclusión 
o limitación de daños consecuenciales o incidentales, o limitaciones de la duración de garantías 
implícitas de mercantibilidad o aptitud; por lo tanto, estas exclusiones o limitaciones pueden no 
aplicarse a su caso. 

Esta garantía se aplica únicamente mientras este artefacto se utilice en Estados Unidos o Canadá*.  

varíen de un estado a otro. 

* El servicio de reparación a domicilio no está disponible en todas las zonas de Canadá. Del mismo 
modo, esta garantía no cubre los gastos de desplazamiento o transporte del usuario o servidor si el 

disponibilidad de un servidor autorizado. 
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Acuerdos maestros de protección

Felicitaciones por realizar una compra inteligente. Su nuevo producto Kenmore® está 

productos, puede requerir mantenimiento preventivo o reparaciones de vez en cuando. 

Es en esos momentos cuando tener un Acuerdo de protección maestro puede ahorrarle 

dinero y enojo. 

El Acuerdo de protección maestro también le permite extender la vida útil de su nuevo 

producto. El Acuerdo* incluye:

 Piezas y trabajo no simplemente para reparar defectos, sino necesarios para ayudar a 
mantener los productos funcionando correctamente Nuestra cobertura 
va Ningún deducible ni falla funcional excluida 
de la cobertura;

 Servicio de experto por una fuerza de más de
por Sears, 
producto.  

 Llamadas de servicio sin límites y servicio a escala nacional, tantas veces como nos 
necesite, cuando sea que nos necesite.

 Garantía “sin limón”: reemplazo de su producto cubierto si se producen cuatro o más 
fallas dentro de doce meses.

 Reemplazo del producto si su producto cubierto no se puede arreglar.
 Control de mantenimiento preventivo anual, previa solicitud: sin cargo adicional.

lo denominamos Resolución rápida: soporte telefónico 
de un representante de Sears para todos los productos. Piense en nosotros como un 
“manual parlante del usuario”.

 Protección de sobretensión de energía contra el daño eléctrico debido a variaciones 
de energía.

anuales por cualquier putrefacción 
de alimentos que sea el resultado de la falla mecánica de cualquier refrigerador o 
congelador cubierto.

 Reembolso de alquiler si la reparación de su producto cubierto tarda más tiempo que 
lo prometido.

sobre el precio regular de cualquier servicio de reparación no 
cubierto y piezas instaladas relacionadas.

Una vez que adquiera el Acuerdo, un simple llamado telefónico es lo único que necesita para 
programar un servicio. Puede llamar en cualquier momento, cualquier día o programar una 
cita de servicio mediante la Web. 

El Acuerdo de protección maestro es una compra libre de riesgos. Si por alguna razón 
durante el período de garantía del producto, desea cancelarlo, le entregaremos un 
reembolso completo. O un reembolso prorrateado en cualquier momento luego de la fecha 
de vencimiento de la garantía del producto. ¡Compre su Acuerdo de protección maestro hoy!  

Servicio de instalación Sears

Para la instalación profesional de Sears de electrodomésticos, abridores de puertas de 
garaje, calentadores de agua y otros artículos domésticos principales, en los EE. UU. o 
Canadá, llame al ®



Primeros pasos

Ubicación
• 

• 

• 

       

3"  
(75  mm)

3"
(75  mm)

Espacio  De  3"  (75  mm)  
                                                          Para  El  Aire

Instalación

3"
(75  mm)

75  mm  (3  po)

75  mm  (3  po)

75  mm  

(3  po)

Instalación

NOTA

Nivelación

 

NOTA
ES MUY IMPORTANTE 

Para nivelar los modelos verticales:



Limpieza (antes del uso)
• 

• 

puede retirar el residuo usando el 

No retire la placa de serie.

ATENCIÓN

Para que la puerta cierre y selle 
adecuadamente, NO deje que los 
paquetes de comida sobresalgan por el 
frente de las bandejas.

Primeros pasos

Para instalar los clips de la manija en  

el canasto:

Cómo quitar la puerta
Si la puerta debe ser retirada:

Para nivelar los modelos horizontales:

o madera entre las almohadillas de las 

Si 

se instala incorrectamente, el clip 

de la manija no queda plano.



• 

• 

• 

• 

 

• 

Sugerencias para el 
ahorro de energía

Ajuste del control  
de temperatura
Período de enfriamiento
• 

• 

Control de temperatura
Control electromecánico de temperatura 

(modelos horizontales y algunos verticales)

temperatura en el 

 
la temperatura  
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NOTA

Seguro con llave emergente

Buton azul de descongelación 
(algunos modelos horizontales)

IMPORTANTE

Botón  azul  de

descongelación

Temp Alarm (alarma de temp.)

Luz interior

Adjustable Interior Shelves

Upright Models

Smart BasketTM System (algunos 
modelos horizontales)

 

Bandejas interior ajustables  
(algunos modelos verticales)

Características opcionales
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ATENCIÓN

Los objetos húmedos se adhieren a las 

manos mojadas o húmedas. 

Períodos entre descongelamientos

 

Descongelamiento

ATENCIÓN

El congelador debe permanecer 
desenchufado (para evitar descargas 
eléctricas) cuando se lo descongela.

Para descongelar los modelos verticales 

con drenaje de descongelación :

• 

• 

• 

Cuidado y limpieza

Bandeja
de drenaje

Tubo de
drenaje

• 

• 

Para descongelar los modelos 

horizontales con drenaje de 

descongelación:

• 

Tapón de drenaje
de descongelación

Bandeja
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Adaptador
para

manguera

Tapón de
drenaje de 

descongelación

Limpieza del interior

Tapón de
drenaje

• 

Para descongelar los modelos sin drenaje 

de descongelación:

• 

• Retire todas las toallas o papeles  

• 

• 

• 

Cuidado y limpieza

• Sugerencias para vacaciones  
y mudanzas
Vacaciones cortas:

 

Vacaciones largas:

• Retire todos los alimentos del 

• 

• 

Limpieza del exterior

ADVERTENCIA

Si deja la puerta del congelador 
abierta durante las vacaciones, 
cerciórese de que los niños no puedan 
meterse dentro y quedar atrapados.
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Cuidado y limpieza

Si hay un corte de energía, los alimentos 

Si el congelador ha dejado de funcionar, 

Falla de energía/ 
del congelador
NOTAMudanza:

• 

• 

• 

• 



Antes de solicitar servicio técnico

GUÍA DE 
LOCALIZACIÓN  

Y SOLUCIÓN  
DE AVERÍAS
PROBLEMA CAUSA CORRECCIÓN

EL ELECTRODOMÉSTICO NO FUNCIONA

El electrodomésti-
co no funciona.

• 

-

• -

• -
-

• 

•  

• 

 

•  
 

• 
-

 

• 

• 

El electrodoméstico 
funciona demasia-
do o por demasia-
do tiempo.

• 
-

• -

•  

-

• 

 

• -

• -
-

rado a una temperatura 

• -

• 
 

•  
 

 

• 

-

• 
-

• 
Antes de 

solicitar servicio técnico
• Gire la perilla a una temperatura 

 

• -
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PROBLEMA CAUSA CORRECCIÓN

La temperatura 
interna es
demasiado  
caliente.

• -
-

rado a una temperatura 

• 

• 

•  

-

• -

• -

• 
-

•  

• -
-

•  
 

-
rior está tibia.

• 
pueden estar hasta 30ºF 

• Esto es normal mientras el 

SONIDOS Y RUIDOS

Niveles de sonido 
más altos cuando 
el electrodomésti-
co está encendido.

• 
modernos tienen una 

• 

-

Sonidos más  
prolongados cu-
ando se enciende 
el compresor.

• -
-

• 

Se escuchan rui-
dos de golpes
o chasquidos cu-
ando se enciende 
el compresor.

• • 

Ruido burbu-
jeante o gorgote-
ante, como de
agua hirviente.

• 
-

• 

Antes de solicitar servicio técnico
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Antes de solicitar servicio técnico

PROBLEMA CAUSA CORRECCIÓN

Ruido de  
vibración o  
traqueteo.

• 
-

• 
-

 

• 
 

• -

Primeros pasos  

• 

-

• -

Prim-
eros pasos

AGUA/HUMEDAD/ESCARCHA DENTRO DEL ELECTRODOMÉSTICO

Se acumula hu-
medad en las
paredes internas.

• -

-

• 

• 

•  
 
 

• 

•  

AGUA/HUMEDAD/ESCARCHA FUERA DEL ELECTRODOMÉSTICO

Se acumula hume-
dad en el exterior.

• 

 

• 
Antes de solicitar 

servicio técnico

OLORES EN EL ELECTRODOMÉSTICO

Olores en el  
electrodoméstico.

•  

• 

• 

•  

PROBLEMAS DE LA PUERTA

La puerta no 
cierra.

• 
-

 

• 
-

• 

-

• 
-



Antes de solicitar servicio técnico

PROBLEMA CAUSA CORRECCIÓN

LA BOMBILLA NO ENCIENDE

La bombilla  
no enciende.

•  
 

• -
 

• 

-

• 
-

• 
Caracter-

ísticas opcionales
•  

Antes 
de solicitar servicio técnico  

• 
 

 
 

• 
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AVERTISSEMENT

Veuillez lire toutes les consignes de sécurité 
avant d’utiliser votre nouvel appareil.

IMPORTANT
N’utilisez que du savon et de l’eau pour 

IMPORTANT
Cette mention indique des 
renseignements importants relatifs 

ATTENTION

La mention ATTENTION signale 
la présence d’une situation 
potentiellement dangereuse qui, si 
elle n’est pas évitée, est susceptible 
de causer des blessures mineures ou 
moyennement graves.

AVERTISSEMENT

La mention AVERTISSEMENT indique une 
situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, 
si elle n’est pas évitée, peut entraîner des 
blessures graves, voire la mort.

DANGER

La mention DANGER indique un danger 
imminent qui causera la mort ou des 
blessures graves s’il n’est pas évité.

Veuillez lire et conserver  
ces instructions

Notez les numéros de modèle et de 
série dans l’espace ci-dessous. Ces 
informations se trouvent sur la plaque 
signalétique située à l’intérieur du 
compartiment de l’appareil.
Numéro de modèle :
 ou
Numéro de série :

Pour votre sécurité
• 

Ne tentez pas d’installer ou de faire 

Consignes de  
sécurité importantes
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Consignes de sécurité importantes

IMPORTANT

système de refroidissement qui utilise 

des dommages à l’environnement 

Si vous vous débarrassez de votre 

les réfrigérants sont retirés pour 
une élimination appropriée par un 

vous pouvez être soumis à des amendes 
et à des peines d’emprisonnement en 
vertu des dispositions de la législation 

Mise au rebut appropriée de votre 
appareil électroménager
Dangers d’enfermement des enfants

problème dont il faut sérieusement tenir 

Avant de mettre votre vieil appareil au rebut :
• 
• 

•  

AVERTISSEMENT

Vous devez suivre ces directives pour 
que les mécanismes de sécurité de cet 
appareil fonctionnent correctement.

Information concernant l’électricité
• 

 

• 
 

• 

en ligne droite pour la retirer de la prise 

• 

• Une tension variant de 10 % ou 

• 

• 

• 

Sécurité des enfants

en plastique et tout autre matériau 



• 

• 

Prise  avec  mise  à  la  terre

Cordon  électrique  muni  

d’une  fiche  à  trois  broches  

avec  mise  à  la  terre

Ne  coupez  pas,  
n'enlevez  pas  et  ne  
mettez  pas  hors  circuit  
la  broche  de  mise  à  la  
terre  de  cette  fiche.

Consignes de sécurité importantes
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Informations concernant la garantie

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE KENMORE 
POUR UNE PÉRIODE D’UN AN à compter de la date de vente, cet appareil est garanti contre tout 
défaut de fabrication ou vice de matériau lorsqu’il est bien installé, utilisé et entretenu conformément 
à toutes les instructions fournies. 

AVEC UNE PREUVE D’ACHAT, un appareil défectueux sera remplacé ou réparé gratuitement à la 
discrétion du vendeur. 

gratuitement, visitez la page Web suivante : www.kenmore.com/warranty

Cette garantie s’applique uniquement pour une période de 90 JOURS à compter de la date de vente 

Cette garantie couvre SEULEMENT les défauts de fabrication ou les vices de matériau et ne couvre 
PAS ce qui suit :

1. 
courroies, les sacs et les ampoules vissables à la base. 

2. Le nettoyage ou l’entretien de cet appareil par un technicien de service ou l’enseignement à 
l’utilisateur de bien installer, faire fonctionner et entretenir l’appareil. 

3. 
des agents de service autorisés de Sears ou pour résoudre des problèmes liés aux fusibles 
domestiques, aux disjoncteurs, à l’installation électrique et à la plomberie, ou aux réseaux 
d’approvisionnement en gaz qui découlent d’une telle installation. 

4. Les dommages ou défaillances de cet appareil qui découlent d’une installation qui n’a pas 

conforme aux codes électriques, relatifs aux gaz ou à la plomberie. 
5. Les dommages ou défaillances de cet appareil, y compris la décoloration ou la rouille de 

surface, si l’appareil n’est pas bien utilisé et entrenu conformément aux instructions fournies. 
6. Les dommages ou défaillances de cet appareil, y compris la décoloration ou la rouille de 

utilisation autre que celle pour laquelle l’appareil a été conçu. 
7. Les dommages ou défaillances de cet appareil, y compris la décoloration ou la rouille 

de surface, causés par l’utilisation de détergents, de produits nettoyants ou chimiques, ou 
d’accessoires autres que ceux recommandés dans les instructions fournies avec le produit.

8. 
autorisées apportées à cet appareil. 

9. 
 

Exclusion des garanties implicites; restriction des recours

Le seul et unique recours du client en vertu de cette garantie limitée est la réparation ou le 
remplacement de produits aux termes des présentes. Les garanties implicites, y compris les garanties 
de qualité marchande ou d’adéquation à un usage particulier, sont limitées à un an sur l’appareil et 
à cinq ans sur le système fermé, ou à la période la plus courte permise par la loi. Sears ne peut pas 
être tenu responsable des dommages accessoires ou indirects. Certains états et certaines provinces ne 
permettent aucune restriction ou exclusion sur les dommages accessoires ou indirects, ni de restriction 
sur la durée des garanties implicites de qualité marchande ou d’adéquation à un usage particulier. 
Dans ce cas, ces restrictions ou exclusions pourraient ne pas s’appliquer à vous. 

Cette garantie n’est valide que si cet appareil est utilisé aux États-Unis ou au Canada*.  

Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux précis et il est possible que vous ayez aussi d’autres 
droits, qui varient d’un état ou d’une province à l’autre. 

Canada. La présente garantie ne couvre pas non plus les frais de transport et de déplacement des 
utilisateurs ou des mécaniciens d’entretien si ce produit est situé dans une région éloignée (telle que 
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Contrats de protection principaux

Félicitations pour votre achat judicieux. Votre nouvel appareil KenmoreMD est conçu et 

appareil. Voici ce que couvre le contrat* :

 Les pièces et la main d’oeuvre non seulement pour réparer les défauts, mais pour aider 
à bien faire fonctionner les produits Notre 
couverture s’applique Aucune franchise, 
aucune défaillance fonctionnelle exclue de la couverture— 

 Un service professionnel grâce à un ensemble de plus de
autorisés de Sears, 
travaillera sur votre produit. 

aussi souvent que vous 

 Une garantie « Pas de citron » –  remplacement de votre produit couvert par la 
garantie si quatre défaillances relatives au produit ou plus se produisent dans un délai 
de douze mois.

 Le remplacement du produit si celui-ci, qui est couvert, ne peut pas être réparé.
à votre demande, sans frais supplémentaires.

que nous nommons Résolution rapide  – soutien 
téléphonique de la part d’un représentant Sears relatif à tous les produits. Nous sommes 
votre « guide d’utilisation parlant ».

 Une protection contre les surtensions contre les dommages électriques causés par les 

par année pour toute détérioration d’aliments 
résultant d’une défaillance mécanique d’un réfrigérateur ou d’un congélateur couvert.

 Un remboursement lié à la location si la réparation de l’appareil couvert prend plus de 
temps que prévu.

sur le prix régulier de tout service de réparation non couvert par la 
garantie et les pièces installées connexes.

réparation. Vous pouvez téléphoner à toute heure du jour ou de la nuit, ou prendre rendez-
vous en ligne pour une réparation. 

Le contrat de protection principal est un achat sans risque. Si, pour quelque raison que ce soit, vous 
annulez le contrat durant la période de garantie du produit, vous serez remboursé en totalité. En 
cas d’annulation après la période de garantie du produit, vous recevrez un remboursement calculé 
au prorata. Procurez-vous votre contrat de protection principal dès aujourd’hui!

Service d’installation Sears

États-Unis et au Canada, composez le MD.



Étapes initialas

Avant de mettre l’appareil en marche, suivez ces 
étapes initiales importantes.

Emplacement
•  

•  
l’unité

endroit  
où la température ambiante ne dépasse pas 

• 

unité

   Espace  de  aérien  

                      3  po  (7,5  cm)

3  po  

(7,5  cm)

3  po

(7,5  cm)

3  po

(7,5  cm)

Installation

7,5  cm  (3  po)

7,5  cm  (3  po)

7,5  cm  (3  po)

REMARQUE

l’unité

Mise à niveau
l’unité doivent 

REMARQUE
 Très Important que votre appareil 

l’unité n’est pas mis 

peut être désalignée et ne pas se fermer 

Pour mettre à niveau les modèles de 

congélateurs verticaux :

l’unité à niveau 

de mise à niveau avant plus haut d’une 

Pour mettre à niveau les modèles de 

congélateurs horizontaux :



Nettoyage (avant usage)
• 

 
N’utilisez pas de nettoyants agressifs 
sur ces surfaces.

• N’utilisez pas de lame de rasoir ou tout 
autre instrument pointu pouvant rayer 

laissée par le ruban ou les étiquettes 
peut être enlevée à l’aide d’un mélange 

ATTENTION

Pour que la porte ferme bien, NE 
LAISSEZ PAS les emballages des 
aliments dépasser des clayettes.

Étapes initialas

Pour installer les brides de poignée  

au panier :

bride de la poignée légèrement 

Dépose de la porte  
Si vous devez enlever la porte :

l’unité sur son 

Enlevez les vis de la  

Enlevez les vis de la  

 

serrez solidement toutes les vis  



• 

• 
à la température ambiante avant de 
les mettre dans l’unité

qui mettent trop longtemps à appareil 

• Veillez à bien emballer les aliments et 

• 

l’air et rendent l’unité
• 

temps et refermez la porte aussi vite 

Conseils pour  
économiser l’énergie

Réglage de la commande 
de température
Période de refroidissement
• 

 

l’appareil après les premières heures 

dans l’unité

• 

dans l’unité

Commande de température
Commande de température 

électromécanique (modèles horizontaux et 

certains modèles verticaux)

de température peut être ajustée pour 

de température vers la droite ou vers 

entre les 
ajustements 
pour 
permettre 
à la 
température 
de se 
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Caractéristiques 
facultatives
REMARQUE
Votre appareil possède plusieurs ou 

Serrure de sécurité à clé éjectable

Bouton bleu de dégivrage (certains 
modèles de congélateurs horizontaux)

IMPORTANT

Bouton  bleu  

de  dégivrage

Alarme de température

température intérieure atteint un niveau 

Éclairage intérieur

Clayettes intérieures réglables  
(certains modèles de  
congélateurs verticaux)

multiples peuvent être ajustées selon la taille 

Système Smart BasketTM (certains 
modèles de congélateurs horizontaux)
Ce panier permet d’organiser le 
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Entretien et nettoyage

ATTENTION

Les objets humides collent aux surfaces 
froides. Ne touchez pas les surfaces froides 
du congélateur avec les mains humides. 

Entre les cycles de dégivrage

un grattoir en plastique pour enlever le 

Dégivrage

ATTENTION

Lorsque vous procédez à un dégivrage, 
le congélateur doit être débranché de 
la source d’alimentation (pour éviter 
tout risque de choc électrique).

plus rapidement sur la partie supérieure 

aliments et laissez la porte ouverte lorsque 

Pour dégivrer les modèles de 

congélateurs verticaux avec vidange de 

l’eau de dégivrage :

• 

• 

• 

Bouchon  de  vidange

de  dégivrage

Récipient

• Un adaptateur de tuyau d’arrosage de 

• 
lorsque le dégivrage et le nettoyage 

Pour dégivrer les modèles de 

congélateurs horizontaux avec vidange 

de l’eau de dégivrage :

• 

Un adaptateur de tuyau d’arrosage de 

Si votre modèle n’est pas équipé d’un 

Plateau  de

dégivrage

Tube  de  

vidange
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• 

Adaptateur

de  tuyau

Bouchon  de

vidange

de  dégivrage

Bouchon

de  vidange

• 
lorsque le dégivrage et le nettoyage 

Pour dégivrer les modèles sans vidange 

de l’eau de dégivrage :

• 

• 
• 

Entretien et nettoyage

Conseils pour les vacances et  
les déménagements
Petites vacances :

Longues vacances :

pas utilisé pendant plusieurs mois :

• 

•  

Nettoyage de l’extérieur

AVERTISSEMENT

Si vous laissez la porte du congélateur 
ouverte lorsque vous partez en vacances, 
assurez-vous qu’aucun enfant ne peut s’y 
aventurer et s’y laisser enfermer.

Nettoyage de l’intérieur

N’utilisez jamais de tampons 

• 

• 
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Entretien et nettoyage

• 

 

Déménagement :

de prévenir tout dommage :

• 

• 

• 

• 

En cas de panne d’électricité, les aliments 

Si le congélateur a cessé de fonctionner, 

appareil ne 

Si vous ne pouvez pas résoudre le 

Panne d’électricité / 
défaillance du congélateur
REMARQUE



GUIDE DE
DÉPANNAGE

PROBLÈME CAUSE SOLUTION

FONCTIONNEMENT DU L’APPAREIL

L’appareil ne 
fonctionne pas.

• 

• 
ture est à la position  

• 

• 

• 

• 

•  
 

• 

• 

•  
 

L’appareil 
fonctionne 
trop souvent 
ou trop  
longtemps.

• 

• 
 

• Vous avez ajouté une 
grande quantité de nour

 

• 
trop fréquemment ou pen

• 
 

• 
ture est réglée à un niveau 

 

• 

• 

• 
 

• 

• 

• 
Avant de faire appel 

au service après-vente
• 

plusieurs heures pour permettre à la 

• 

La tem-
pérature à 
l’intérieur est 
trop chaude.

• 
ture est réglée à un niveau  

 

• 
longtemps ou est ouverte  

•  
 

• Vous avez ajouté une  
grande quantité d’aliments 

• 
 

• 

pour permettre à la température de 

• 

• 
Avant de faire appel 

au service après-vente
• 

 

• 

Avant d’appeler 
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Avant d’appeler 

PROBLÈME CAUSE SOLUTION

Les parois 
externes
sont chaudes.

• 

température ambiante de 

• C’est une situation normale lorsque 

SONS ET BRUITS

L’appareil 
émet des 
sons plus 
puissants
lorsqu’il  
fonctionne.

•  

rangement et des tem

• 
 

Lorsque le 
compresseur 
fonctionne,
les bruits ont 
une plus
longue durée.

• 
pressions plus hautes au 

• 

 

Un bruit 
sec ou un 
craquement
se produit 
lorsque le 
compresseur 
se met  
en marche.

•  • 

Il y a un bruit 
d’ébullition 
ou un gar-
gouillement 
semblable à 
de l’eau  
qui bout.

• 
sert à refroidir l’appareil) 

• 

Il y a un son 
de crécelle 
ou de vibra-
tion.

• 

• 

• 

• 

niveau » des Étapes initiales  

• 
supporter le poids du appareil de façon 

• Mettez à nouveau l’appareil à 

niveau » des Étapes initiales
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Avant d’appeler

PROBLÈME CAUSE SOLUTION

IL Y A DE L’EAU / DE L’HUMIDITÉ / DU GIVRE À L’INTÉRIEUR DU APPAREIL

De l’humidité 
apparaît sur 
les parois à 
l’intérieur.

• 

• 
 

• 
longtemps ou est ouverte  

•  
 
 
 

• 
Avant de faire appel 

au service après-vente
• 

IL Y A DE L’EAU / DE L’HUMIDITÉ / DU GIVRE À L’EXTÉRIEUR DU APPAREIL

De l’humidité 
apparaît sur 
les parois à 
l’extérieur.

• • 
Avant de faire appel 

au service après-vente

L’APPAREIL DÉGAGE UNE ODEUR

L’appareil 
dégage
des odeurs.

•  
 

• 
dégagent une forte odeur 

• Nettoyez l’intérieur à l’aide d’une 

• 

PROBLÈMES DE PORTE

La porte ne 
se ferme pas.

• 

• 

• 

Étapes initiales
• Mettez à niveau l’appareil en 

L’AMPOULE N’EST PAS ALLUMÉE 

L’ampoule 
n’est pas al-
lumée.

• 

 

• 
 

 

• 

portes sont restées ouvertes 

• 
est en mode Shabbath 

• 

• 

• Fermez et ouvrez la (les) porte(s) 
 

 

• 
 





1-844-553-6667

Call anytime for the location of your nearest 
Sears Parts & Repair Service Center

1-800-488-1222 (U.S.A.) 1-800-469-4663 (Canada)

To purchase a protection agreement on a serviceable product:

1-800-827-6655 (U.S.A.)                1-800-361-6665 (Canada)

                            

Para pedir servicio de reparación  
a domicilio, y ordenar piezas:  

1-888-SU-HOGAR®

(1-888-784-6427) 

Au Canada pour service en français: 

1-800-LE-FOYERMC

(1-800-533-6937) 
www.sears.ca 

www.kenmore.com

www.sears.ca

In Canada 1-800-469-4663

www.kenmore.com

®

For Sears Home Services in-home repair
of all Kenmore major appliances.

For the replacement parts, accessories and
Use & Care Guides that you need to do-it-yourself.

For professional installation of major home appliances
and items like air conditioners and water heaters.


